RFQ/P #42-010, Hall County Sheriff's		Albion General Contractors	Scroggs & Grizzel Contracting, Inc.	Sunbelt Builders
Of	fice Construction Manager at Risk	Sandy Springs, GA	Gainesville, GA	Covington, GA
ITEM	ITEM DESCRIPTION	PRICE	PRICE	PRICE
1	Pre-Construction Activities	\$16,325.00	\$0.00	\$6,500.00
2	Construction Management Fee as a percentage of the construction cost	6.0%	5.0%	5.5%
3	General Conditions: Guaranteed Lump Sum project management, staff supervision, on-site supervision, and vehicle expense	\$114,445.00	\$184,026.00	\$98,950.00
4	Build-Out Hard Costs	N/A	\$712,812.00	\$889,165.00
5	Contractor Fee	N/A	\$48,829.00	\$54,346.00
6	Contingency - Refundable if not used	\$0.00	\$90,000.00	\$0.00
7	Additional Meeting Cost - Per Meeting	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$0.00
8	Project Total - Not to Exceed	* Note 1	\$1,035,667.00	\$1,042,461.00

* Note 1:	Guaranteed not to exceed total project price was not provided with General Conditions pricing so Project			
	Total not listed.			

#### **RECOMMENDED AWARD:**

SUNBELT BUILDERS, INC., COVINGTON, GA - \$1,042,461.00

BUDGET AMOUNT:

\$1,500,000

TOTAL AWARDED AMOUNT: NOT TO EXCEED \$1,042,461.00

BIDS MAILED:

HALL: 2

BIDS RECEIVED: 3 (0-NO BIDS)

HALL: 1

FUNDS: SHERIFF - OPERATION CAPITAL, BUILDINGS

	,	AVAILABLE	COMPANY NAME/RATING		
CATEGORY	CRITERIA	SCORING	Albion General Contractors	Scroggs & Grizzel	Sunbelt Builders
Qualifications	Group Average Score of Qualifications & Technical Evaluation	800	518.75	509.38	571.88
Price Quotation	Score of Price Quotation - Not to Exceed Project Price	200	* Note 1	200.00	198.70
		TOTAL SCORE (out of 1,000):	518.75	709.38	770.58
		RANK:	3	2	1

\* Note 1: Guaranteed not to exceed total project price was not provided with General Conditions pricing so no price scoring was applied.

#### RFQ\P #42-010 HCSO CM@Risk Group Evaluation Form

	COMPANY NAME/RATING			
RATER	Albion General Contractors	Scroggs & Grizzel	Sunbelt Builders	
Larry West	400.00	400.00	400.00	
Dwaine Wilson	400.00	375.00	575.00	
Bill Nash	650.00	637.50	687.50	
Frank Miller	625.00	625.00	625.00	
AVERAGE TOTAL SCORE (out of 800):	518.75	509.38	571.88	
RANK:	2	3	1	

	CRITERIA	COMPANY NAME/RATING/TOTAL SCORE (Total score = (Low bid/actual bid)*200)			
CATEGORY		Albion General Contractors	Scroggs & Grizzel	Sunbelt Builders	
Project Price	Not to Exceed	* Note 1	\$1,035,667.00	\$1,042,461.00	
	Price Variance to Low Price		\$0.00	\$6,794.00	
	Total Score:		200.00	198.70	
	Rank:		1	2	

* Note 1:	Guaranteed not to exceed total project price was not provided with General Conditions
Note 1.	pricing so no price scoring was applied.



10641 HIGHWAY 36 COVINGTON, GEORGIA

www.sunbeltbuilders.com

t 770.786.3031 f 770.786.3046

August 06, 2021

Mr. Chuck Pinney Hall County Government Purchasing Division 2875 Browns Bridge Road, 4th Floor Gainesville, GA 30504

RE:

Construction Management Services at Risk RFQP # 42-010 - Hall County Sheriff's Office

Mr. Pinney,

Thank you for the opportunity to submit our qualifications and experience to Hall County. Sunbelt Builders. Inc. is a family run business that has been serving the Greater Atlanta Area since our incorporation in 1982. The company operated as Sunbelt Storage Systems, Inc. until 1988 when the name was changed. Our sole office is located in Covington, GA at the address noted below.

Mike McCrorey, Vice President, will be your primary point of contact on behalf of Sunbelt Builders. If awarded the project, he will be responsible for providing oversight and support through all phases of the project, from Pre-Construction to Close-out and Warranties. Mike's mission is to ensure that the needs and requirements of Hall County are being met at all times. His contact information is as follows:

Mail: Sunbelt Builders, Inc.

10641 Highway 36

Covington, GA 30014

Office: 770-786-3031 x 104

Cell: 404-644-2939

Email: mmccrorey@sunbeltbuilders.com

The Construction Management at Risk delivery method provides a balance between value and cost. It captures the best of the Design-Build and Design-Bid-Build methods. As a successful Design-Build firm, we will be able to use our pre-construction expertise to leverage local resources and relationships to manage the process and find the optimum solutions for your construction needs.

We have successfully completed a variety of projects throughout our history for numerous city, county and state agencies. Sunbelt Builders understands the trust that the residents of Hall County have in its Government Leadership and the responsibilities associated with that trust. We are committed to maintaining clear lines of communication and to putting our best effort into every detail of your project from the date of award through the date of the one-year warranty inspection.

In addition to the foregoing, Sunbelt Builders, Inc. is fully in agreement with your other requirements and attest to the following statements.

- The proposal submitted herewith will remain in effect for and not be withdrawn for ninety (90) days after this date, August 6, 2021.
- Sunbelt Builders, Inc. hereby acknowledges the receipt of Addendum 1.
- Sunbelt Builders, Inc., if selected, will negotiate in good faith with Hall County.

The entire Sunbelt organization is committed to providing the highest levels of quality workmanship and customer service. We appreciate your review of our qualifications and would be honored to be chosen for the next step in your evaluation process.

Best Regards,

Steven C. Kapp

President

### Bidder's Response Sheet (This section to be completed by the Bidder)

Date of Bid: August 6, 2021	Bid No: 42-010
I agree to abide by all conditions of this bid and certif	y that I am authorized to sign this bid for the bidder.
Bidder Information (Type or Print)	Name and Mailing Address or where to send payments
Sunbelt Builders, Inc.	Sunbelt Builders, Inc.
Name of Company	Name of Company
10641 Hwy. 36	_10641 Hwy. 36
Address	Address
Covington, GA 30014	Covington, GA 30014
City State Zip Code	City State Zip Code
(770) 786-3031	( 770 ) 786-3031
Phone Number	Phone Number
skapp@sunbeltbuilders.com	( 770 ) 786-3046
Email Address	Fax Number
15 8 - 1 4 7 3 5 5 4  Tax ID Number	or <u>       -     -         </u> Social Security Number
Name and Title of Person authorized to sign	Acknowledge receipt of all issued addenda by listing their numbers and date of issuance below
Name: Steven C. Kapp	
Title: President	Addendum #1 issued August 3, 2021
Signature:	
Bids not signed must be declared as "Non-	-Responsive" and not considered for award

X. Proposal Form Bid No: 42-010

It is the intent of the Owner to purchase these supplies or services as outlined in these specifications. See Section II "Scope" for the general description of this particular specification.

#### Hall County Sheriff's Office Construction Manager at Risk

The undersigned ("Proposer") herein submits to the Hall County Commission (the "Owner") the following Proposal for "at-risk" construction management services. This Proposal is submitted in response to the Owner's Request for Proposals dated the 7th day of April, 2021 seeking competitive proposals for "at-risk" construction management services.

This Proposal is for the full and complete performance of the proposed AIA form A121/CMc-1991 "Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and Construction Manager" (the "Agreement") and AIA form A201-1997 "General Conditions of the Contract for Construction". The submission of this Proposal constitutes a representation by Proposer that it has carefully studied and examined the Agreement; the General Conditions; and such other information as may have been furnished by the Owner or the Architect.

¢ 6 500 00

The Proposer proposes to fully, completely, and strictly perform all obligations of the Construction Manager under the Agreement for the following compensation:

1 Pre-Construction Activities

President'

•••	1 to outon donor 1 totalito	Ψ
2.	Construction Management fee as a percentage of the construction cost	<u>5.5</u> %
3.	General Conditions: Guaranteed Lump Sum Project Management, staff supervision, on site superintendent and vehicle expense	\$ <u>98,950.00</u>
	Proposal is irrevocable for a period of (90) ninety days and period upon notice to Proposer.	may be accepted by the Owner within
Propo	ser: Sunbett Builders, Inc.	Date: August 6, 2021
Ву:	Steven C. Kapo	Phone: 770-786-3031

All information contained in the Qualifications will remain confidential until after the award and signing of contract. The County reserves the right to cancel the Request for Qualifications or to reject any and all responses received, to waive any technicalities or other minor informalities if it determines, in its sole discretion, that such cancellation or rejection is in the best interests of the County.



10641 HIGHWAY 36 COVINGTON, GEORGIA 30014 t 770.786.3031 f 770.786.3046

## Hall County Sheriff's Office Preliminary Schedule of Values

August 6, 2021

tem	Description		Cost
1	General Requirements	\$	98,950.0
	Cost of Work General Conditions	\$	72,773.0
2	Existing Conditions	\$	r <del>in</del> t
3	Concrete	\$	-
4	Masonry	<b>\$</b> -	8,400.0
-5	Metals	\$	<u></u>
6	Woods & Plastics	\$	41,247.0
7	Thermal & Moisture	\$	6,700.0
8	Openings	<b>\$</b> -	55,813.0
9	Finishes	\$	209,539.0
10	Specialties	.\$	17,540.0
11	Equipment	\$	
12	Furnishings	\$	1,250.0
13	Special Construction	\$	=
14	Conveying Systems	.\$	-
21	Fire Suppression	\$	15,300.0
22	Plumbing	\$	90,095.0
23	HVAC	\$	225,700.0
26	Electrical	\$	109,435.0
27	Communications	\$	8,494.0
28	Electronic Safety & Security	\$	26,879.0
31	Earthwork	\$	***
32	Exterior Improvements	\$	-
33	Utilities	\$	-
	Contractor's Fee	\$	54,346.0



10641 HIGHWAY 36 COVINGTON, GEORGIA 30014 t 770,786,3031 f 770,786,3046

# Hall County Sheriff's Office SOV Breakdown

August 6, 2021

Item	Description	Unit	Quantity	Price
01	General Requirements		T T	
01-3025	Project Executive	EA	1	4,500.00
01-3050	Project Manager	EA	1	6,750.00
01-3055	Assistant Project Manager	EA	1 1	12,500.00
01-3100	Project Superintendent	EA	1	52,500.00
01-3105	Truck & Expenses	EA	1	5,000.00
01-3110	Gas, Oil & Maintenance	EA	1	2,500.00
01-3115	Phone	EA	1	625.00
01-3200	Safety Director	EA	1	1,500.00
01-3300	Project Accountant	EA	1	5,500.00
01-5113	Temporary Electricity	EA	1	3,750.00
01-5136	Temporary Water	EA	1	375.00
01-5213	Office Supplies	EA	1	500:00
	Water Cooler	EA	1 "	950.00
01-7800	Closeout Submittals	EA	1	2,000.00
	Total General Requirements			98,950.00
01	Cost of Work General Conditions			
01-2000	Design Contingency	EA	1	10,000.00
01-2700	Payment & Performance Bonds	EA	1	10,633.00
01-2800	Builders Risk Insurance	EA	1	4,340.00
01-3205	Background Checks	EA	1	500,00
01-3500	Project Photos	EA	1	1,000.00
01-3600	Expendable Tools	EA	1	1,250.00
01-3700	Rental Equipment	EA	1	13,750.00
01-4300	Permit Requirements & Fees	EA	1 1	By Owner
01-4500	Testing & Inspection Services	EA	1	By Owner
01-5219	Sanitary Facilities	EA	1	1,125.00
01-5616	Temporary Dust Barriers	EA	1	3,750.00
	Temporary Material Access	EA	1	3,000.00
01-7123	Temporary Labor	EA	1	3,750.00
01-7419	Construction Waste & Disposal	EA	1 1	13,000.00
01-7423	Final Cleaning	EA	1	6,675.00
	Total Cost of Work General Conditions			72,773.00

			Unit Masonry	04
8,400.0	1	EA	Stone Masonry	04-4300
8,400.0			Total Unit Masonry	
			Woods & Plastics	06
2,500.0	1	EA	Rough Carpentry & Blocking	06-1000
. 2,500.0	1	EA	Wood Framing & Blocking - Material	06-1100
36,247.0	1	EA	Architectural Wood Casework	06-4100
Included Above	1	EA	Solid Surface Countertops	
41,247.0			Total Woods & Plastics	
			Thermal & Moisture Protection	07
4,950.0	1	EA	Cut in Pitch Pockets	
1,750.0	1	EA	Joint Sealants	07-9200
6,700.0			Total Thermal & Moisture Protection	
			Openings	08
4,800.0	1	<u>EA</u>	Doors & Hardware Install	08-1000
1,080.0	1	EA	Hollow Metal Frame Install	
49,933.0	1	EA	Hollow Metal Doors & Frames Mat'l	08-1100
Included Above	1	EA	Hollow Metal Window Frames	08-1100
55,813.0			Total Openings	
			Finishes	09
160,800.0	1	EA	Drywall / Metal Framing	09-2216
Included Above			Acoustical Tile Ceilings	09-5123
2,200.0	1	EA	Acoustical Spray @ Roof Deck	***************************************
36,089.0	1	EA	Carpet Tiles	09-6816
Included w/ Carpet			Resilient Base	09-6513
Included w/ Carpet			Thin-set Tiling	09-3113
10,450.0	1	EA	Painting	09-9100
209,539.0			Total Finishes	
			Specialties	10
2,530.0	11	EA	Markerboards & Bulletin Boards	10-1116
2,040.0	1	EA	Panel Signage	10-1423
6,954.0	1	EA	Toilet Compartments	10-2113
2,250.0	1	EA	FRP Wall Coverings	10-2624
3,224.0	1	EA	Toilet Accessories	10-2813
542.0	1	EA	Fire Protection Cabinets & Extinguishers	10-4413
17,540.0			Total Specialties	
			Equipment	11
By Owner	1	EA	Residential Appliances	11-3013

12	Furnishings			
12-4000	Furnishings			By Owner
	Install TV Brackets			1,250.00
	Total Furnishings			1,250.00
21	Fire Suppression			<u> </u>
21-1313	Wet-Pipe Sprinkler System	EA	1	15,300.00
	Total Fire Suppression			15,300.00
22	Plumbing			
22-0000	Plumbing	EA	1	88,845.00
	Water Heater Pad	EA	1	1,250.00
	Total Plumbing			90,095.00
23	HVAC			
23-0000	HVAC	EA	1	225,700.00
	Test & Balance			Included Above
	Total HVAC			225,700.00
26	Electrical			
26-0000	Electrical	EA	1	109,435.00
	Total Electrical			109,435.00
27	Communitions			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
27-1000	Structured Cabling	EA	1	8,494.00
27-2000	Voice & Data Communications			By Owner
	Total Communications			8,494.00
28	Electronic Safety & Security		<u> </u>	0,50-5,00
28-1000	Access Controls	EA	1	11,400.00
28-2000	Video Surveillance	EA	1	1,950.00
28-4620	Fire Alarm System	EA	1	13,529.00
	Total Electronic Safety & Security			26,879.00
	Contractorio Eco			EA 040 00
	Contractor's Fee			54,346.00
	Project Total			1,042,461.00

Bidder's Response Sheet (This section to be co	mple	eted by the Bidder)				
Date of Bid: 8/6/21		Bid No: 42-010				
I agree to abide by all conditions of this bid and cert	lify th	nat I am authorized to sign this bid for the bidder.				
Bidder Information (Type or Print)		Name and Mailing Address or where to send payments				
Albion General Contractors, Inc.		Albion General Contractors, Inc.				
Name of Company		Name of Company				
8601 Dunwoody Place, Bldg 300, Ste 330		8601 Dunwoody Place, Bldg 300, Ste 330				
Address		Address				
Sandy Springs GA 30350		Sandy Springs GA 30350				
City State Zip Code		City State Zip Code				
(678- ) 325-5900		(678) 325-5900				
Phone Number		Phone Number				
bnewsome@albiongc.com		( )				
Email Address		Fax Number				
4   2   -   1   5   8   6   9   5   1   Tax ID Number	Or	Social Security Number				
Name and Title of Person authorized to sign		Acknowledge receipt of all issued addenda by listing their numbers and date of issuance below				
Name: Brian Newsome						
Title: CEO						
Signature:						

Bids not signed must be declared as "Non-Responsive" and not considered for award

X. Proposal Form Bid No: 42-010

It is the intent of the Owner to purchase these supplies or services as outlined in these specifications. See Section II "Scope" for the general description of this particular specification,

#### Hall County Sheriff's Office Construction Manager at Risk

The undersigned ("Proposer") herein submits to the Hall County Commission (the "Owner") the following Proposal for "at-risk" construction management services. This Proposal is submitted in response to the Owner's Request for Proposals dated the 1st day of July, 2021 seeking competitive proposals for "at-risk" construction management services.

This Proposal is for the full and complete performance of the proposed AIA form A121/CMc-1991 "Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and Construction Manager" (the "Agreement") and AIA form A201-1997 "General Conditions of the Contract for Construction". The submission of this Proposal constitutes a representation by Proposer that it has carefully studied and examined the Agreement; the General Conditions; and such other information as may have been furnished by the Owner or the Architect.

The Proposer proposes to fully, completely, and strictly perform all obligations of the Construction Manager under the Agreement for the following compensation:

1.	Pre-Construction Activities	\$_	16,325.00		
2.	Construction Management fee as a percentage of the construction cost	_	6	%	
3.	General Conditions: Guaranteed Lump Sum Project Management, staff supervision, on site superintendent and vehicle expense	\$_	114,445.00		
	roposal is irrevocable for a period of (90) ninety days and ma eriod upon notice to Proposer.	ay be ac	cepted by the Ov	wner withir	
Propos	Albion General Contractors, Inc.	Date:	8/6/21		

All information contained in the Qualifications will remain confidential until after the award and signing of contract. The County reserves the right to cancel the Request for Qualifications or to reject any and all responses received, to waive any technicalities or other minor informalities if it determines, in its sole discretion, that such cancellation or rejection is in the best interests of the County.

By: Brian Newsome

Title: CEO

Phone: 678-325-5900

Bidder's Respo	onse Sheet (This sec	tion to be co	omple	ted by the Bidder)		
Date of Bid:	August 6, 2021				В	id No: 42-010
I agree to abide	by all conditions of th	is bid and ce	tify th	at I am authorized to sign	this bid for	the bidder.
Bidder Informa (Type or Print)	ation			Name and Mailing Ad to send payments	dress or wh	nere
Scroggs & G Name of Comp	rizzel Contracting, pany	Inc.		Scroggs & Grizzel ( Name of Company	Contracting	, Inc.
720 Main Str Address	eet, Suite B			P.O. Box 316 Address		www.ku.himanorr
Gainesville City	GA State	30501 Zip Code		Gainesville City	GA State	30503 Zip Code
( 770 ) 532-50 Phone Numbe	r			( 770 ) 532-5000 Phone Number ( 770 ) 532-0640		
mgrizzel@hotmail.co Email Address  15181-121114151513121 Tax ID Number			Or	Fax Number	│- │	<u>i i</u>
Name and Title of Person authorized to sign			Acknowledge receipt of all issued addenda by listing their numbers and date of issuance below			
Name: 1	Mike Grizzel					
Title:	President  Mittle Drug	ar l		Addendum #1	Dated 8/3/2	2021

Bids not signed must be declared as "Non-Responsive" and not considered for award

X. Proposal Form Bid No: 42-010

It is the intent of the Owner to purchase these supplies or services as outlined in these specifications. See Section II "Scope" for the general description of this particular specification.

#### Hall County Sheriff's Office Construction Manager at Risk

The undersigned ("Proposer") herein submits to the Hall County Con Proposal for "at-risk" construction management services. This Prop Owner's Request for Proposals dated the day of April, 2021 serisk" construction management services.	osal is s	ubmitted in resp	oonse to the
This Proposal is for the full and complete performance of the p "Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and Construction M form A201-1997 "General Conditions of the Contract for Constructio constitutes a representation by Proposer that it has carefully studied General Conditions; and such other information as may have be Architect.	Manager" on". The d and ex	(the "Agreeme submission of the amined the Agr	nt") and AIA his Proposal eement; the
The Proposer proposes to fully, completely, and strictly perform all of Manager under the Agreement for the following compensation:	obligation	ns of the Constr	uction
1. Pre-Construction Activities	\$_	N/A	
Construction Management fee as a percentage of the construction cost	Commonweal	5	%
<ol> <li>General Conditions: Guaranteed Lump Sum Project Management, staff supervision, on site superintendent and vehicle expense</li> </ol>	\$_	184,026.00	
This Proposal is irrevocable for a period of (90) ninety days and m such period upon notice to Proposer.	ay be ac	cepted by the (	Owner within
Proposer: Scroops & Grizzel Contracting, Inc.	Date: _	August 6, 2	021
By: Mike Grizzel	Phone:	770-532-5	000

All information contained in the Qualifications will remain confidential until after the award and signing of contract. The County reserves the right to cancel the Request for Qualifications or to reject any and all responses received, to waive any technicalities or other minor informalities if it determines, in its sole discretion, that such cancellation or rejection is in the best interests of the County.

Title: President



## Scroggs & Grizzel Contracting, Inc.

#### HCSO Construction Manager at Risk - Bid # 42-010

#### PRICE PROPOSAL:

Build Out Hard Cost	<u>\$712,812.00</u>					
General Conditions	<u>\$184,026.00</u>					
Fee		\$ 48	8,829.00			
*Contingency		\$ 90,000.00				
COST NOT TO EXCEED		<u>\$1,035,667.00</u>				
COST FOR ADDITIONAL MEETINGS	\$	200.00	Per Meeting			

RECOMMENDATION FOR OTHER AREAS THAT WOULD BE BENEFICIAL TO THE OUTCOME OF THIS FACILITY:

- 1) Moisture Resistant Gypsum at the restroom walls
- 2) Upgrade ACT in Wire Rm #17 to increase Acoustical Rating
- 3) Change Furring Channel to Resilient Channel with no extra cost

\*Contingency is Refundable if not used. This fee is for potential changes and cost increases.

RFQ/P #42-010, Hall County Sheriff's Office MCC: 925-44

Construction Mana	CITY	STATE	ZIP	CONTACT NAME	Bids	Hall	Bid List	Look-Up	Vendor	Bid Board	No Bid
AJAX BUILDING COMPANY LLC	ALPHARETTA	GA	30005	EDEN TEAGUE	1	7		Zeen op	Request 1	Біц Воціц	no bid
ALBION GC	SANDY SPRINGS	GA	30350	SAVANNAH NEWSOME	1				1		
BARNSLEY CONSTRUCTION GROUP	TYRONE	GA	30290	TYLER ISGETT	1				1		
CARROLL DANIEL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY	GAINESVILLE	GA	30501	BRIAN DANIEL	1	1	1				
CHARLES BLACK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC.	CLEVELAND	GA	30528	CJ MCDONALD, CLARK B. MCDONALD	1		1				
CONSTANTINE ENGINEERING	FORT WALTON BEACH	FL	32547	JEFFREY L. DUPLANTIS	1		1				
CONSTRUCTCONNECT		FL	32051	MORGAN STINSON	1				1	1	
CONSTRUCTION CONNECT	CINCINNATI	ОН	4520 <del>9</del>	JENNIFER PIENIAZEK	1				1	1	
COOPER & COMPANY GENERAL CONRACTORS, INC.	CUMMING	GA	30040	TODD DAVIS	1				1		
CROY ENGINEERING, LLC.	MARIETTA	GA	30062	LYNN WIGINGTON	1		1				
CSC DESIGN, INC.	CANTON	GA	30115	KEVIN WHIPPLE	1		1				
DIVERSIFIED CONSTRUCTION OF GEORGIA	TUCKER	GA	30084	RICHARD MURRAH	1				1		
DODGE DATA & ANALYTICS	GRAND PRAIRIE	ΤX	75052	SPENCER MANTALABA	1		1		1	1	
FARRIS CONSTRUCTION CO.	DAHLONEGA	GA	30533	NATHAN BARRETT	1				1		
GORDIAN GROUP INC	DULUTH	GA	30097	TRAVIS LEITKO	1		1				
JOHN F. PENNEBAKER CO., INC.	BUFORD	GA	30518	TIFFANI PALERMO	1				1		
PRIME VENDOR	WILMINGTON	NC	28403	BID CLERK	1				1	1	
SCROGGS & GRIZZEL CONTRACTING	GAINESVILLE	GA	30501	KIM JENSEN	1	1	1			1	
SUNBELT BUILDERS, INC.	COVINGTON	GA	30014	GARNETT LONG	1		1				
SWOFFORD CONSTRUCTION, INC.	AUSTELL	GA	30168	CHELSEA BROWN	1				1		